



Starlyf® THERMA BOOST MAX

ENGLISH

Safety instructions

- Read the manual thoroughly and completely before using Starlyf® Therma Boost Max. Save the instructions for future reference.

- Before use, check that the unit is undamaged and comes complete with all supplied accessories.

It is powered by a built-in rechargeable battery.

- Never charge the battery if the temperature is below 0°C. Use, charge and store the unit at a temperature between 5°C and 35°C.

- Avoid charging the battery by exposing it to direct sunlight or near a heat source.

- Never charge the battery continuously for more than 48 hours.

- To recharge the battery, use only the detachable power supply unit supplied with this appliance.

- The appliance may only be used with the power supply unit supplied.

- Starlyf® Therma Boost Max must be installed according to the installation instructions.

- Starlyf® Therma Boost is only suitable for indoor use. Do not use outdoors.

- Do not leave unit unattended during use. Keep out of reach of children.

- Do not use Starlyf® Therma Boost Max near flammable or explosive materials: risk of fire or explosion.

- It is strictly forbidden to insert objects into the air inlets and outlets of the Starlyf® Therma Boost Max.

- Use only above the radiator. Do not cover the air inlet and outlet openings.

- Do not touch the housing when the unit is in operation: Check that the Starlyf® Therma Boost Max is cool before turning it off and storing it.

- Before each use, make sure it is in good condition and intact. Do not plug in or use the unit if the housing, cord or plug is damaged.

- If using the Starlyf® Therma Boost Max connected with the USB cable, unplug it from the power outlet when moving it.

- Product is limited to household use.

- CAUTION: Never cover the Starlyf® Therma Boost Max.

- Avoid using an extension cord, as it may overheat and cause a fire.

- Do not use Starlyf® Therma Boost Max in the vicinity of a bathtub or shower.

- Children under 3 years of age should be kept away unless continuously supervised.

- Children between 3 and 8 years of age may only switch the appliance on and off if it has been placed or installed in its normal intended operating position and they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children from 3 years of age and under 8 years of age shall not plug in, adjust, clean or service the appliance.

- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children must not play with the appliance. Cleaning and maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

- Non-Submersible product

- This product is not waterproof. Keep away from water or the product may be damaged.

- Do not handle

- This product is not a toy.

- Keep this product out of the reach of children.

- Do not use on radiators that can reach a temperature of over 70°C.

- This appliance contains batteries that are non-replaceable

- It must only be supplied at SELV.

- Ensure that the fan is switched off from the supply mains before removing the guard.

- Installation instructions

Before installation, check that all parts are complete and that the product is intact.

For best performance, the product should be placed flat in the centre of the radiator, ensuring that the base of the unit and the top of the radiator are parallel.

The front flange should protrude from the radiator and be as close to the front face as possible. Whenever possible make sure that the safety magnet (FIGURE 3, G) is in contact with the top of the radiator, to avoid any risk of falling.

IMPORTANT: This product has been designed to be placed on a flat surface radiator. In case your radiator design does not have a flat surface, the performance of the unit may be lower.

Starlyf® Therma Boost Max Usage
FIGURE 1

A- LCD display
B- Charging power supply socket / input
C- Auto switch
D- Speed switch and On/Off switch
E- Air outlet

FIGURE 2
USB cable

FIGURE 3
F- Air inlets
G- Safety magnet

Charge the Starlyf® Therma Boost Max fully; the display will show the percentage of charge in %. When the unit is fully charged the display will show: 99%.

Auto switch: Starlyf® Therma Boost Max has an automatic function, from temperatures of 33°C it starts automatically or stops automatically if the temperature is below 33°C.

Switch on: (-) Automatic activation: The unit switches on/off at 33°C and above.
Switch off: (O) Manual control

Speed and On/Off switch: Controls the fan speed: High (H), Low (l) or Off (O).
Note: You can only control the speed and On/Off of the unit if the Auto switch is in manual control position Switch off: (O)

Display screen:
"C" indicates the temperature in degrees °C. Example: 35°C is the radiator temperature.
"%": indicates the battery charge level.
Hi/Lo: for volt. setting. Hi: high/ Lo: low

Starlyf® Therma Boost Max has a battery life of approximately 6,5 hours on low speed and 6,5 hours on high speed.
Important: The USB cable can be used to operate the unit or to charge it, but operating and charging cannot be done simultaneously. So if you connect the USB cable to charge the Starlyf® Therma Boost Max, make sure the Auto switch is in the (O) position and the speed and On/Off switch is in the (O) position.

Starlyf® Therma Boost Max is compatible with the following types of radiators:
- Ideal for double convector radiators
- Suitable for most radiators:
- Cast iron
- Modern tubular
- Single wall radiators
FIGURE 4

-NOT COMPATIBLE
-With oil radiators
-Towel rail radiators
-Electric radiators or fireplaces
FIGURE 5

INSTALLATION OF STABILITY FEET (OPTIONAL)
Stability feet are not included in the set, are optional and are designed for use with single convention (traditional style) radiators.

To install, screw the thread until the position between the stability foot and the flange on the front of the unit is the optimum width to fit over the radiator. They are designed to help ensure that the Starlyf® Therma Boost Max sits securely on the radiator and does not tilt forward or fall off.

STEP 1: A
STEP 2: B

SPECIFICATIONS
Model :VHGVACIND0449
Power: 10W ELECTRICAL INPUT: 5V-2A
Rechargeable lithium-ion battery: 6600 mah

Cleaning and Maintenance
1-Make sure the unit is turned off and completely cooled before performing any maintenance operations.
2-Wipe the Starlyf® Therma Boost Max with a damp cloth or towel. Wipe dry with a dry cloth.
3-Never immerse the unit in water.

Storage:
Always unplug the appliance, let it cool completely and clean it before storing. If the appliance is not to be used for a long period of time, put the unit and the instruction manual back in the original carton and store it in a dry and ventilated place. Do not place heavy objects on top of the carton during storage, as this may damage the appliance.

QUALITY WARRANTY:
This product is covered by a warranty against manufacturing defects subject to the time periods stipulated by the legislation in force in each country.
This warranty does not cover damage resulting from inadequate use, negligent commercial use, abnormal wear and tear, accidents or improper handling.

Australia & New Zealand only
This product has the benefit of certain Consumer Guarantees. These are prescribed by the Australian Consumer Law & the New Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 both of which provide protection for consumers. There is no express warranty for this product in Australia or New Zealand. The above paragraph refers to other countries.

Disposal of old electric appliances
The European directive 2002/96/EC on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), requires that old household electrical appliances must not be disposed of in the normal unsorted municipal waste stream.

Old appliances must be collected separately in order to optimize the recovery and recycling of the materials they contain, and reduce the impact on human health and the environment. The crossed out "wheeled bin" symbol on the product reminds you of your obligation, that when you dispose of the appliance, it must be separately collected.
Consumers should contact their local authority or retailer for information concerning the correct disposal of their old appliance.

Made in China

ESPAÑOL

Instrucciones de seguridad

- Lea completamente y con detenimiento el manual antes de utilizar Starlyf® Therma Boost Max. Guarde las instrucciones para consultas futuras.

- Nunca cargue la batería si la temperatura es inferior a 0°C. Utilice, cargue y guarde el aparato a una temperatura entre 5°C y 35°C.

- Evite cargar la batería exponiéndola a la luz directa del sol o cerca de una fuente que desprenda calor.

- Nunca cargue la batería de forma ininterrumpida durante más de 48 horas.

- Para recargar la batería, utilice únicamente la unidad de alimentación desmontable suministrada con este aparato.

- El aparato solo puede utilizarse con la fuente de alimentación suministrada.

- Starlyf® Therma Boost Max debe instalarse siguiendo las instrucciones de instalación.

- Starlyf® Therma Boost Max sólo es adecuada para uso en interiores. No lo utilice al aire libre.

- No deje la unidad desatendida durante su uso. Manténgala fuera del alcance de los niños.

- No utilice Starlyf® Therma Boost Max cerca de materiales inflamables o explosivos: riesgo de incendio o explosión.

- Está terminantemente prohibido introducir objetos en las salidas y entradas de aire del Starlyf® Therma Boost Max.

- Utilizar únicamente encima del radiador. No cubra los orificios de entrada y salida de aire.

- No toque la carcasa cuando la unidad esté en funcionamiento: Compruebe que Starlyf® Therma Boost Max está frío antes de apagarlo y guardarlo.

- Antes de cada uso, asegúrese de que está en buen estado e intacto. No enchufe ni utilice la unidad si la carcasa, el cable o el enchufe están dañados.

- Si usa el Starlyf® Therma Boost conectado con el cable USB, desconéctelo de la toma de corriente cuando lo traslade.

- El producto está limitado al uso doméstico.

- PRECAUCIÓN: no cubra nunca el Starlyf® Therma Boost Max.

- Evite el uso de un cable alargador, ya que podría sobrecalentarse y provocar un incendio.

- No utilice Starlyf® Therma Boost Max en las inmediaciones de una bañera, o ducha.

- Los niños menores de 3 años deben mantenerse alejados a menos que estén continuamente supervisados.

- Los niños de entre 3 y 8 años sólo podrán encender y apagar el aparato si éste se ha colocado o instalado en su posición de funcionamiento normal prevista y han recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de forma segura y comprenden los peligros que conlleva. Los niños de 3 años y menores de 8 no deben enchufar, regular y limpiar el aparato ni realizar tareas de mantenimiento.

- Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de 8 años y por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas a con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, si han sido supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato de forma segura y comprenden los peligros que conlleva. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento no deben ser realizados por niños sin supervisión.

- Este producto no es resistente al agua. Manténgalo alejado de ella o el producto podría ser dañado.

- No lo manipule

- Este producto no es un juguete.

- Mantenga este producto fuera del alcance de los niños.

- No utilizar en radiadores que puedan alcanzar una temperatura superior a 70°C.

- Este aparato contiene pilas que no son sustituibles.

- Sólo debe alimentarse a SELV.

- Asegúrese de que el ventilador esté desconectado de la red de alimentación antes de retirar la protector.

- Instrucciones de instalación

Antes de la instalación, compruebe que todas las piezas estén completas y que el producto está intacto.

Para obtener mejor rendimiento, el producto debe colocarse plano en el centro del radiador, asegurándose de que la base de la unidad y la parte superior del radiador queden paralelas.

El reborde de la parte frontal debe sobresalir del radiador y estar lo más cerca posible de la cara frontal. Siempre que sea posible asegúrese de que el imán de seguridad (FIGURA 3, G) está en contacto con la parte superior del radiador, para evitar cualquier riesgo de caída.

IMPORTANTE: Este producto ha sido diseñado para ser usado en un radiador de superficie plana. En el caso de que el diseño de su radiador no tenga una superficie plana, el rendimiento de la unidad puede ser menor.

Uso del Starlyf® Therma Boost Max
FIGURA 1

A- Pantalla LCD
B- Toma / entrada de alimentación carga
C- Interruptor Auto
D- Interruptor de velocidad y de Encendido / Apagado
E- Salida de aire

FIGURA 2
Cable USB

FIGURA 3
F. Entradas de aire
G. Imán de seguridad

Instrucciones de instalación

Antes de la instalación, compruebe que todas las piezas estén completas y que el producto está intacto.

Para obtener mejor rendimiento, el producto debe colocarse plano en el centro del radiador, asegurándose de que la base de la unidad y la parte superior del radiador queden paralelas.

El reborde de la parte frontal debe sobresalir del radiador y estar lo más cerca posible de la cara frontal. Siempre que sea posible asegúrese de que el imán de seguridad (FIGURA 3, G) está en contacto con la parte superior del radiador, para evitar cualquier riesgo de caída.

IMPORTANTE: Este producto ha sido diseñado para ser usado en un radiador de superficie plana. En el caso de que el diseño de su radiador no tenga una superficie plana, el rendimiento de la unidad puede ser menor.

Uso del Starlyf® Therma Boost Max
FIGURA 1

A- Pantalla LCD
B- Toma / entrada de alimentación carga
C- Interruptor Auto
D- Interruptor de velocidad y de Encendido / Apagado
E- Salida de aire

FIGURA 2
Cable USB

FIGURA 3
F. Entradas de aire
G. Imán de seguridad

Cargue el Starlyf® Therma Boost Max completamente; la pantalla de visualización el mostrará el porcentaje de carga en %. Cuando la unidad esté completamente cargada la pantalla mostrará: 99%.

Interruptor Auto: Starlyf® Therma Boost Max tiene una función automática, a partir de temperaturas de 33°C se pone en marcha automáticamente o se para automáticamente si la temperatura es inferior a 33°C.

Switch on: (-) Activación automática: La unidad se Enciende/Apaga a partir de 33°C
Switch off: (O) Control manual

Interruptor de velocidad y de Encendido/Apagado: controla la velocidad del ventilador:
Alta (H), Baja (l) o Apagado (O)
Nota: Solo podrá controlar la velocidad y el encendido /Apagado de la unidad si el interruptor Auto está en la posición de control manual Switch off: (O)

Pantalla de visualización:
"C": indica la temperatura en grados °C. Ejemplo: 35°C es la temperatura del radiador.
"%": indica el nivel de carga de la batería
Hi/Lo: para ajuste de velocidad. Hi: alta/ Lo: baja

Starlyf® Therma Boost Max tiene una autonomía de aproximadamente 6,5 horas en velocidad baja y 6,5 horas en velocidad alta.
Importante: El cable USB sirve para usar la unidad o para cargarla, pero usarla y cargarla no se puede hacer simultáneamente. De modo que si conecta el cable USB para cargar Starlyf® Therma Boost Max, asegúrese de que el interruptor Auto está en posición off (O) y que el interruptor de velocidad y de Encendido /Apagado está en posición apagado(O).

Starlyf® Therma Boost Max es compatible con los siguientes tipos de radiadores:
- Ideal para radiadores de doble convector
- Es adecuado para la mayoría de radiadores:
- De hierro fundido
- Tubular moderno
- Radiadores de pared simple
FIGURA 4

- NO ES COMPATIBLE
- Con radiadores de aceite
- Radiadores bañeros
- Radiadores eléctricos o chimeneas
FIGURE 5

INSTALACIÓN DE LOS PIES DE ESTABILIDAD (OPCIONAL)
Los pies de estabilidad no van incluidos en el set, son de uso opcional y están diseñados para usarse con radiadores de convector simple (de estilo tradicional).

Para instalarlo, atornille la roca hasta que la posición entre el pie de estabilidad y el reborde de la parte frontal de la unidad tengan el ancho optimo para encajar sobre el radiador. Están diseñados para ayudar a que el Starlyf® Therma Boost Max quede bien colocado sobre el radiador y no se incline hacia adelante o se caiga.

PASO 1: A
PASO 2: B

ESPECIFICACIONES
Modelo :VHGVACIND0449
Potencia: 10W ENTRADA ELÉCTRICA: 5V-2A
Batería recargable de iones de litio: 6600mah

Limpieza y Mantenimiento
1-Asegúrese de que la unidad está apagada y completamente fría antes de realizar cualquier operación de mantenimiento
2-Pase un paño o toalla húmeda sobre el Starlyf® Therma Boost Max. Y séquelo con un paño seco.
3-Nunca sumerja la unidad en agua.

Almacenamiento:
Desconecte siempre el aparato, déjelo enfriar completamente y límpielo antes de guardarlo. Si no va a utilizar el aparato durante un periodo prolongado, vuelva a guardar la unidad y el manual de instrucciones en la caja de cartón original y guárdelo en un lugar seco y ventilado. No coloque objetos pesados encima de la caja durante el almacenamiento, ya que podría dañar el aparato.

GARANTÍA DE CALIDAD:
Este producto está cubierto por una garantía contra defectos de fabricación sujeta a los plazos estipulados por la legislación vigente en cada país.
Esta garantía no cubre los daños derivados de un uso inadecuado, un uso comercial negligente, un desgaste normal, accidentes o una manipulación incorrecta.

Eliminación de aparatos eléctricos viejos
La Directiva europea 2002/96/CE sobre Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE) exige que los aparatos eléctricos domésticos viejos no se eliminen en el flujo normal de residuos urbanos sin clasificar.

Los aparatos viejos deben recogerse por separado para optimizar la recuperación y el reciclado de los materiales que contienen y reducir el impacto sobre la salud humana y el medio ambiente. El símbolo del "contenedor de basura con ruedas" tachado en el producto le recuerda su obligación de que, cuando se deshaga del aparato, debe recogerlo por separado.

Los consumidores deben ponerse en contacto con las autoridades locales o con el minorista para obtener información sobre la correcta eliminación de su antiguo aparato.

Fabricado en China

FRANÇAIS

Consignes de sécurité

- Lisez attentivement et complètement le manuel avant d'utiliser Starlyf® Therma Boost Max. Conservez les instructions pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

- Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez que l'appareil n'est pas endommagé et qu'il est accompagné de tous les accessoires fournis.

Il est alimenté par une batterie rechargeable intégrée.

-Ne chargez jamais la batterie lorsque la température est inférieure à 0°C. Utilisez, chargez et stockez l'appareil à une température comprise entre 5°C et 35°C.

-Évitez de charger la batterie en l'exposant à la lumière directe du soleil ou à proximité d'une source de chaleur.

- Ne jamais charger la batterie en continu pendant plus de 48 heures.

-Pour recharger la batterie, utilisez uniquement le bloc d'alimentation amovible fourni avec l'appareil.

-L'appareil ne peut être utilisé qu'avec le bloc d'alimentation fourni.

- Le Starlyf® Therma Boost Max doit être installé conformément aux instructions d'installation.

- Le Starlyf® Therma Boost Max ne convient qu'à un usage intérieur. Ne pas l'utiliser à l'extérieur.

- Ne pas laisser l'appareil sans surveillance pendant son utilisation. Tenir l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.

- Ne pas utiliser le Starlyf® Therma Boost Max à proximité de matières inflammables ou explosives : risque d'incendie ou d'explosion.

- Il est strictement interdit d'introduire des objets dans les entrées et sorties d'air du Starlyf® Therma Boost Max.

Utiliser uniquement au-dessus du radiateur. Ne pas couvrir les ouvertures d'entrée et de sortie d'air.

- Ne pas toucher le boîtier lorsque l'appareil est en fonctionnement : Vérifier que le Starlyf® Therma Boost Max est froid avant de l'éteindre et de le ranger.

- Avant chaque utilisation, s'assurer qu'il est en bon état et intact. Ne pas brancher ou utiliser l'appareil si le boîtier, le cordon ou la fiche sont endommagés.

- Si le Starlyf® Therma Boost Max est connecté avec le câble USB, le débrancher de la prise de courant avant de le déplacer.

- Le produit est limité à un usage domestique.

- ATTENTION : Ne jamais couvrir le Starlyf® Therma Boost Max.

- Évitez d'utiliser une rallonge, car elle pourrait surchauffer et provoquer un incendie.

- Ne pas utiliser Starlyf® Therma Boost Max à proximité d'une baignoire ou d'une douche.

- Les enfants de moins de 3 ans doivent être tenus à l'écart de l'appareil, à moins d'être surveillés en permanence.

- Les enfants âgés de 3 à 8 ans ne peuvent allumer et éteindre l'appareil que s'il a été placé ou installé dans sa position normale d'utilisation et s'ils ont reçu une surveillance ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et s'ils comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants âgés de 3 à 8 ans ne doivent pas brancher, régler, nettoyer ou entretenir l'appareil.

- Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à partir de 8 ans et par des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, à condition qu'elles aient reçu une surveillance ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et qu'elles comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

-Produit non submersible

-Ce produit n'est pas étanche. Tenez-le à l'écart de l'eau, sinon il risque d'être endommagé.

-Ne pas manipuler

-Ce produit n'est pas un jouet.

-Tenir ce produit hors de portée des enfants.

- Ne pas utiliser sur des radiateurs pouvant atteindre une température supérieure à 70°C.

- Cet appareil contient des piles non remplaçables

- Il ne doit être alimenté qu'en circuit SELV.

- Assurez-vous que le ventilateur est hors tension avant d'enlever la grille de protection de l'appareil.

- Instructions d'installation

Avant l'installation, vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont complètes et que le produit est intact.

Pour obtenir les meilleures performances, le produit doit être placé à plat au centre du radiateur, en veillant à ce que la base de l'appareil et le haut du radiateur soient parallèles.

Le rebord de la partie frontale doit dépasser du radiateur et être aussi proche que possible de la face avant. Dans la mesure du possible, veillez à ce que l'aimant de sécurité (FIGURE 3, G) soit en contact avec le haut du radiateur afin d'éviter tout risque de chute.

IMPORTANT : Ce produit a été conçu pour être placé sur un radiateur à surface plane. Si votre radiateur n'a pas une surface plane, les performances de l'appareil peuvent être moindres.

Utilisation de Starlyf® Therma Boost Max
FIGURE 1

A- Ecran LCD
B- Prise / entrée d'alimentation de charge
C- Interrupteur automatique
D- Interrupteur de vitesse et interrupteur marche/arrêt
E- Sortie d'air

FIGURE 2
Cable USB

FIGURE 3
F. Entrées d'air
G. Aimant de sécurité

Chargez complètement le Starlyf® Therma Boost Max ; l'écran affiche le pourcentage de charge en %. Lorsque l'appareil est complètement chargé, l'écran affiche : 99%.

Auto switch : Starlyf® Therma Boost Max a une fonction automatique, à partir d'une température de 33°C il démarre automatiquement ou s'arrête automatiquement si la température est inférieure à 33°C.

Mise en marche : (-) Activation automatique : L'appareil se met en marche et s'arrête à

DEUTSCH

Sicherheitshinweise

- Lesen Sie die Anleitung sorgfältig und vollständig durch, bevor Sie Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max verwenden. Bewahren Sie die Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
- Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch, dass das Gerät unbeschädigt ist und mit dem gesamten mitgelieferten Zubehör geliefert wird. Funktioniert mit eingebautem wieder-aufladbarem Akku.

-Laden Sie den Akku niemals bei einer Temperatur unter 0°C auf. Verwenden, laden und lagern Sie das Gerät bei einer Temperatur zwischen 5°C und 35°C.

-Vermeiden Sie es, den Akku in direktem Sonnenlicht oder in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle zu laden.
-Laden Sie den Akku niemals länger als 48 Stunden ununterbrochen auf.
-Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen des Akkus nur das abnehmbare Netzteil, das mit dem Gerät geliefert wird.
-Das Gerät darf nur mit dem mitgelieferten Netzteil betrieben werden.

- Das Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max muss gemäß der Installationsanleitung installiert werden.

- Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max ist nur für die Verwendung in Innenräumen geeignet. Nicht im Freien verwenden.

- Lassen Sie das Gerät während des Gebrauchs nicht unbeaufsichtigt. Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

- Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren oder explosiven Materialien verwenden: Brand- und Explosionsgefahr.

- Es ist strengstens untersagt, Gegenstände in die Lüftein- und -auslässe des Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max einzuführen.

-Verwendung nur über dem Heizkörper. Lüfteintritts- und Luftaustrittsöffnungen nicht abdecken.

- Berühren Sie das Gehäuse nicht, wenn das Gerät in Betrieb ist: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max kühl ist, bevor Sie es ausschalten und aufbewahren.

- Vergewissern Sie sich vor jedem Gebrauch, dass es in gutem Zustand und unversehrt ist. Schließen Sie das Gerät nicht an und benutzen Sie es nicht, wenn das Gehäuse, das Kabel oder der Stecker beschädigt sind.

- Wenn das Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max mit dem USB-Kabel verbunden ist, ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie es bewegen.

- Das Produkt ist nur für den Heimgebrauch bestimmt.

- VORSICHT: Decken Sie das Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max niemals ab.

- Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung eines Verlängerungskabels, da dieses überhitzen und einen Brand verursachen kann.

- Verwenden Sie das Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max nicht in der Nähe einer Badewanne oder Dusche.

- Kinder unter 3 Jahren sollten ferngehalten werden, wenn sie nicht ständig beaufsichtigt werden.

- Kinder im Alter von 3 bis 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät nur dann ein- und ausschalten, wenn es in seiner normalen Betriebsposition aufgestellt oder installiert ist und sie beaufsichtigt oder in die sichere Benutzung des Geräts eingewiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. Kinder ab 3 Jahren und unter 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät nicht einstecken, einstellen, reinigen oder warten.

- Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und darüber sowie von Personen mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Geräts unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

Reinigung und Wartung dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

Nicht in Wasser eintauchbares Produkt

-Dieses Produkt ist nicht wasserdicht. Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser fern, da es sonst beschädigt werden kann. -Nicht daran herumhängen
-Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug.
-Bewahren Sie dieses Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
-Nicht auf Heizkörpern verwenden, die eine Temperatur von über 70°C erreichen können.
-Dieses Gerät enthält Batterien, die nicht austauschbar sind.

- Es darf nur mit SELV versorgt werden.
-Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gebläse vom Stromnetz getrennt ist, bevor Sie die Schutzvorrichtung.

Um die beste Leistung zu erzielen, sollte das Produkt flach in der Mitte des Heizkörpers platziert werden, wobei darauf zu achten ist, dass die Basis des Geräts und die Oberseite des Heizkörpers parallel sind.

Die vordere Kante sollte aus dem Heizkörper herausragen und sich so nah wie möglich an der Vorderseite befinden. Achten Sie nach Möglichkeit darauf, dass der Sicherheitsmagnet (ABBILDUNG 3, G) die Oberseite des Heizkörpers berührt, um jegliches Sturzrisiko zu vermeiden.

WICHTIG: Dieses Produkt wurde für die Aufstellung auf einem Heizkörper mit ebener Oberfläche entwickelt. Falls Ihr Heizkörper keine ebene Oberfläche hat, kann die Leistung des Geräts geringer sein.

Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max® Verwendung
ABBILDUNG 1
A- LCD-Anzeige
B- Stromsteckdose für das Ladekabel
C- Auto-Schalter
D- Geschwindigkeitsschalter und Ein/Aus-Schalter E- Luftauslass

ABBILDUNG 2
USB-Kabel

ABBILDUNG 3
F. Lüfteinfläße
G. Sicherheitsmagnet

Laden Sie das Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max vollständig auf, auf dem Display wird der Prozentsatz der Ladung in % angezeigt. Wenn das Gerät vollständig aufgeladen ist, zeigt das Display: 99%.

Einschaltautomatik: Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max hat eine Automatikfunktion, ab einer Temperatur von 33°C schaltet es sich automatisch ein bzw. schaltet sich automatisch aus, wenn die Temperatur unter 33°C liegt.

Einschalten: (-) Automatische Aktivierung: Das Gerät schaltet sich bei 33°C und darüber ein/aus. Ausschalten: (0) Manuelle Steuerung

Schalter für Geschwindigkeit und Ein/Aus: Steuert die Geschwindigkeit des Ventilators: Hoog (H), Niedrig (l) oder Aus (0). Hinweis: Sie können die Geschwindigkeit und das Ein-/Ausschalten des Geräts nur steuern, wenn sich der Auto-Schalter in der manuellen Steuerungsposition befindet Ausschalten: (0)

Anzeige im Display:
°C: zeigt die Temperatur in Grad °C an. Beispiel: 35°C ist die Heizkörpertemperatur.
%: zeigt den Ladestatus der Batterie an.
Hi/Lo: für die Geschwindigkeitseinstellung.
Hi: hoch/ Lo: niedrig

Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max hat eine Akkulaufzeit von ca. 8,5 Stunden bei niedriger Geschwindigkeit und 6,5 Stunden bei hoher Geschwindigkeit.
Wichtig: Das USB-Kabel kann zum Betrieb oder zum Laden des Geräts verwendet werden, aber Betrieb und Laden können nicht gleichzeitig erfolgen. Wenn Sie also das USB-Kabel anschließen, um das Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max aufzuladen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Auto-Schalter in der Aus-Position (0) ist und der Geschwindigkeits- und Ein/Aus-Schalter in der Aus-Position (0) ist.

Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max ist mit den folgenden Arten von Heizkörpern kompatibel:
-Ideal für Doppelkonvektorheizkörper
- Geeignet für die meisten Heizkörper:
-Gussisen
- Moderne Rohrheizkörper
-Einzelne Wandheizkörper
ABBILDUNG 4

-NICHT KOMPATIBEL
-Mit Ölradiatoren
-Handtuchheizkörper
-Elektrische Heizkörper oder Kamine
ABBILDUNG 5

MONTAGE VON STANDFÜßEN (OPTIONAL)
Die Stabilitätsfüße sind nicht im Set enthalten, sondern optional und für die Verwendung mit Heizkörpern mit einem einzigen Konvent (traditioneller Stil) vorgesehen.

Zur Installation schrauben Sie das Gewinde, bis die Position zwischen dem Stabilitätsfuß und der Kante an der Vorderseite des Geräts die optimale Breite hat, um über den Heizkörper zu passen. Sie sollen dazu beitragen, dass der Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max sicher auf dem Heizkörper sitzt und nicht nach vorne kippt oder herunterfällt.

SCHRITT 1: A
SCHRITT 2: B

Spezifikationen
Modell :VHGVCIND0449
Leistung: 10W ELEKTRISCHER INGANG: 5V-2A
Wiederaufladbarer Lithium-Ionen-Akku: 6600 mAh

Reinigung und Wartung
1-Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet und vollständig abgekühlt ist, bevor Sie irgendwelche Wartungsarbeiten durchführen.
2-Wischen Sie das Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max mit einem feuchten Tuch oder Handtuch ab. Trocknen Sie es mit einem trockenen Tuch ab.
3-Niemals das Gerät in Wasser eintauchen.

Lagerung:
Ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker, lassen Sie das Gerät vollständig abkühlen und reinigen Sie es, bevor Sie es lagern. Wenn das Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt wird, legen Sie es zusammen mit der Bedienungsanleitung in den Originalkarton zurück und lagern Sie es an einem trockenen und belüfteten Ort. Stellen Sie während der Lagerung keine schweren Gegenstände auf den Karton, da dies das Gerät beschädigen könnte.

Entsorgung von Elektroaltgeräten
Die europäische Richtlinie 2002/96/EG über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) schreibt vor, dass Elektroaltgeräte nicht über den normalen, unsortierten Siedlungsabfall entsorgt werden dürfen.

Altgeräte müssen getrennt gesammelt werden, um die Rückgewinnung und das Recycling der in ihnen enthaltenen Materialien zu optimieren und die Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu verringern. Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf dem Produkt erinnert Sie an Ihre Verpflichtung, das Gerät getrennt zu sammeln, wenn Sie es entsorgen. Verbraucher sollten sich bei ihrer örtlichen Behörde oder ihrem Händler über die korrekte Entsorgung ihres Altgeräts informieren.

Hergestellt in China

ITALIANO

Istruzioni di sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente e completamente il manuale prima di utilizzare Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max. Conservare le istruzioni per riferimenti futuri.

- Prima dell'uso, verificare che l'apparecchio sia integro e completo di tutti gli accessori in dotazione.

L'unità è alimentata da una batteria ricaricabile incorporata.

-Non caricare mai la batteria se la temperatura è inferiore a 0°C. Utilizzare, caricare e conservare l'unità a una temperatura compresa tra 5°C e 35°C.

-Evitare di caricare la batteria esponendola alla luce diretta del sole o vicino a una fonte di calore.
-Non caricare mai la batteria in modo continuo per più di 48 ore.

-Per ricaricare la batteria, utilizzare esclusivamente l'alimentatore staccabile fornito con l'apparecchio.
-L'apparecchio può essere utilizzato solo con l'alimentatore in dotazione.
- Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max deve essere installato secondo le istruzioni di installazione.
- Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max è adatto solo per uso interno. Non utilizzare all'aperto.

- Non lasciare l'unità incustodita durante l'uso. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non utilizzare Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max in prossimità di materiali infiammabili o esplosivi: rischio di incendio o esplosione.

- E severamente vietato inserire oggetti nelle prese d'aria e nelle uscite dello Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max.
-Utilizzare solo sopra il radiatore. Non coprire le aperture di ingresso e uscita dell'aria.

- Non toccare l'involucro quando l'unità è in funzione: verificare che lo Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max sia freddo prima di spegnerlo e riporlo.
- Prima di ogni utilizzo, accertarsi che sia in buone condizioni e intatto. Non collegare o utilizzare l'unità se l'involucro, il cavo o la spina sono danneggiati.

- Se si utilizza lo Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max collegato con il cavo USB, scollegarlo dalla presa di corrente quando lo si sposta.
- Il prodotto è limitato all'uso domestico.

- ATTENZIONE: Non coprire mai lo Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max.
- Evitare di utilizzare una prolunga, poiché potrebbe surriscaldarsi e causare un incendio.

- Non utilizzare Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max in prossimità di una vasca da bagno o di una doccia.
- I bambini di età inferiore ai 3 anni devono essere tenuti lontani, a meno che non siano costantemente sorvegliati.

- I bambini di età compresa tra i 3 e gli 8 anni possono accendere e spegnere l'apparecchio solo se è stato collocato o installato nella sua normale posizione di funzionamento e se sono stati sorvegliati o istruiti sull'uso dell'apparecchio in modo sicuro e ne hanno compreso i pericoli. I bambini di età compresa tra i 3 anni e gli 8 anni non devono collegare, regolare, pulire o effettuare la manutenzione dell'apparecchio.

- Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età pari o superiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o con mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza, a condizione che abbiano ricevuto supervisione o istruzioni per l'uso dell'apparecchio in modo sicuro e che comprendano i rischi connessi. I bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione non devono essere effettuate da bambini senza supervisione.

- Prodotto non sommergibile

-Questo prodotto non è impermeabile. Tenere lontano dall'acqua o il prodotto potrebbe danneggiarsi.
-Non maneggiare

-Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo.
-Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
-Non utilizzare su radiatori che possono raggiungere una temperatura superiore a 70°C.
- Questo apparecchio contiene batterie non sostituibili.

- Deve essere alimentato solo con tensione SELV.
- Prima di rimuovere la protezione, assicurarsi che il ventilatore sia spento dalla rete di alimentazione.
- Prodotto non sostituibile.

- Istruzioni per l'installazione
Prima dell'installazione, verificare che tutte le parti siano complete e che il prodotto sia integro. Per ottenere le migliori prestazioni, il prodotto deve essere posizionato in piano al centro del radiatore, assicurandosi che la base dell'unità e la parte superiore del radiatore siano parallele.
La flangia anteriore deve sporgere dai radiatore ed essere il più vicino possibile alla faccia

Posto di vendita
Hergestellt in China

PORTUGUÊS

Instruções de segurança

- Ler o manual de instruções na íntegra e completamente antes de utilizar o Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max. Guardar as instruções para referência futura.

- Antes da utilização, verificar se o aparelho não está danificado e se vem completo com todos os acessórios fornecidos. O aparelho é alimentado por uma bateria recarregável incorporada.

-Nunca carregue a bateria se a temperatura for inferior a 0°C. Utilizar, carregar e guardar a unidade a uma temperatura entre 5°C e 35°C.

Evite carregar a bateria expondo-a à luz solar direta ou perto de uma fonte de calor.

- Nunca carregue a bateria continuamente durante mais de 48 horas.
-Para recarregar a bateria, utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação amovível fornecida com este aparelho.
-O aparelho só pode ser utilizado com a fonte de alimentação fornecida.

- O Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max deve ser instalado de acordo com as instruções de instalação.

- O Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max só é adequado para utilização em interiores. Não utilizar no exterior.

- Não deixar a unidade sem vigilância durante a utilização. Manter fora do alcance das crianças.

- Não utilizar o Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max perto de materiais inflamáveis ou explosivos: risco de incêndio ou explosão.
- E estritamente proibido introduzir objectos nas entradas e saídas de ar do Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max.

-Utilizar apenas por cima do radiador. Não tapar as aberturas de entrada e de saída de ar.

- Não tocar na caixa com o aparelho em funcionamento: Verificar se o Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max está frio antes de o desligar e de o guardar.

- Antes de cada utilização, certifique-se de que está em boas condições e intacto. Não ligar ou utilizar o aparelho se a caixa, o cabo ou a ficha estiverem danificados.

- Se utilizar o Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max ligado com o cabo USB, desligue-o da tomada eléctrica quando o deslocar.
- O produto está limitado a uma utilização doméstica.

- CUIDADO: Nunca cubra o Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max.

- Evitar a utilização de um cabo de extensão, uma vêz que pode sobreaquecer e provocar um incêndio.
- Não utilizar o Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max nas proximidades de uma banheira ou duche.

- As crianças com menos de 3 anos de idade devem ser mantidas afastadas, exceto se forem vigiadas permanentemente.

- As crianças com idades compreendidas entre os 3 e os 8 anos só podem ligar e desligar o aparelho se este tiver sido colocado ou instalado na sua posição normal de funcionamento e se tiverem recebido supervisão ou instruções sobre a utilização do aparelho de forma segura e se compreenderem os perigos envolvidos. As crianças a partir dos 3 anos e com menos de 8 anos de idade não podem ligar, regular, limpar ou efetuar a manutenção do aparelho.
- Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças a partir dos 8 anos de idade e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiência e conhecimentos, desde que tenham recebido supervisão ou instruções sobre a utilização do aparelho de forma segura e compreendam os perigos envolvidos. As crianças não devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção não devem ser efectuadas por crianças sem supervisão.

- Produto não submergível

-Este produto não é a prova de água. Manter afastado da água ou o produto pode ficar danificado.
-Não manusear

-Este produto não é um brinquedo.
-Manter este produto fora do alcance das crianças.
-Não utilizar em radiadores que possam atingir uma temperatura superior a 70°C.
- Este aparelho contém pilhas que não são substituíveis

- Só pode ser alimentado em SELV.
- Certifique-se de que o ventilador está desligado da rede eléctrica antes de retirar o proteção.
- Instruções de instalação
Antes da instalação, verificar se todas as peças estão completas e se o produto está intacto. Para obter o melhor desempenho, o produto deve ser colocado de forma plana no centro do radiador, assegurando que a base da unidade e a parte superior do radiador estão paralelas.

A flange frontal deve sobressair do radiador e estar o mais próximo possível da face frontal. Sempre que possível, certifique-se de que o íman de segurança (FIGURA 3, G) está em contacto com a parte superior do radiador para evitar qualquer risco de queda.
IMPORTANTE: Este produto foi concebido para ser colocado num radiador de superfície plana. Se o design do seu radiador não tiver uma

superfície plana, o desempenho da unidade pode ser inferior.

Utilização do Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max
FIGURA 1
A- Ecrã LCD
B- Tomada / entrada de alimentação de carga
C- Interruptor automático
D- Interruptor de velocidade e ínterruptor On/Off
E- Saída de ar

FIGURA 2
Cabo USB

FIGURA 3
F. Entradas de ar
G. Íman de segurança

Carregue totalmente o Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max; o ecrã apresentará a percentagem de carga em %. Quando a unidade estiver totalmente carregada, o visor apresentará a indicação: 99%.

Comutação automática: O Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max tem uma função automática, a partir de temperaturas de 33°C arranca automaticamente ou pára automaticamente se a temperatura for inferior a 33°C.

Ligar: (-) Ativação automática: O aparelho liga-se/desliga-se a partir dos 33°C.
Desligar: (0) Controlo manual

Interruptor de velocidade e de ligar/desligar: Controla a velocidade da ventoinha: Alta (H), Baixa (l) ou Desligada (0). Nota: Só é possível controlar a velocidade e Ligar/Desligar a unidade se o interruptor Auto estiver na posição de controlo manual Desligar: (0)

Ecrã de visualização:
°C: indica a temperatura em graus °C. Exemplo: 35°C é a temperatura do radiador.
%: indica o nível de carga da bateria.
Hi/Lo: para a definição da velocidade.
Hi: alta/ Lo: baixa

O Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max tem uma duração de bateria de aproximadamente 8,5 horas em velocidade baixa e 6,5 horas em velocidade alta.
Importante: O cabo USB pode ser utilizado para operar a unidade ou para a carregar, mas o funcionamento e o carregamento não podem ser efectuados em simultâneo. Por isso, se ligar o cabo USB para carregar o Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max, certifique-se de que o interruptor Auto está na posição desligada (0) e que o interruptor de velocidade e de ligar/desligar está na posição desligada (0).

O Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max é compatível com os seguintes tipos de radiadores:
- Ideal para radiadores de convector duplo
- Adequado para a maioria dos radiadores:
- Ferrugundo.
- Tubulares modernos
- Radiadores de parede simples
FIGURA 4

- NÃO COMPATIVEL
- Com radiadores a óleo
- Radiadores de toalhas
- Radiadores eléctricos ou laresais
FIGURA 5

INSTALLAÇÃO DE PÉS DE ESTABILIDADE (OPCIONAL)
Os pés de estabilidade não estão incluídos no conjunto, são opcionais e foram concebidos para serem utilizados com radiadores de convenção única (estilo tradicional). Para instalar, enrosque a rosca até que a posição entre o pé de estabilidade e a flange na frente da unidade seja a largura ideal para encaixar sobre o radiador. Estes pés foram concebidos para ajudar a garantir que o Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max assenta firmemente no radiador e não se inclina para a frente nem cai.
PASSO 1: A
PASSO 2: B

ESPECIFICAÇÕES
Modelo :VHGVCIND0449
Potência: 10W ENTRADA ELÉCTRICA: 5V-2A
Bateria recarregável de íões de lítio: 6600 mah

Limpeza e manutenção
1-Certifique-se de que a unidade está desligada e completamente fria antes de efetuar qualquer operação de manutenção.
2-Limpar o Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max com um pano ou uma toalha húmida. Secar com um pano seco.
3-Nunca mergulhar a unidade em água.

Armazenamento:
Desligue sempre o aparelho da tomada, deixe-o arrefecer completamente e limpe-o antes de o guardar. Se o aparelho não for utilizado durante um longo período de tempo, volte a colocar a unidade e o manual de instruções na embalagem original e guarde-a num local seco e ventilado. Não coloque objectos pesados em cima da caixa durante o armazenamento, pois isso pode danificar o aparelho.

GARANTIA DE QUALIDADE:
Este produto está coberto por uma garantia contra defeitos de fabrico, sujeita aos prazos estipulados pela legislação em vigor em cada país.
Esta garantia não cobre danos resultantes de utilização inadequada, utilização comercial negligente, desgaste anormal, acidentes ou manuseamento incorrecto.

Eliminação de aparelhos eléctricos antigos
A directiva europeia 2002/96/CE relativa aos resíduos de equipamentos eléctricos e electrónicos (REEE), exige que os antigos aparelhos eléctricos domésticos não sejam eliminados no fluxo normal de resíduos urbanos não triados.

Os aparelhos velhos devem ser recolhidos separadamente a fim de otimizar a recuperação e reciclagem dos materiais que contêm, e reduzir o impacto na saúde humana e no ambiente. O símbolo "contentor com rodas" riscado no produto lembra-lhe a sua obrigação, que quando se desfaz do aparelho, este deve ser recolhido separadamente. Os consumidores devem contactar a sua autoridade local ou retalhista para informações relativas à eliminação correcta do seu antigo aparelho.

Fabricado na China

NEDERLANDS

Veiligheidsinstructies

- Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing grondig en volledig door voordat u Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max gebruikt. Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

- Controleer voor gebruik of het apparaat onbeschadigd is en compleet is met alle meegeleverde accessoires. Het wordt gevord door een ingebouwde oplaadbare batterij.

-Laad de batterij nooit op bij temperaturen onder 0°C. Gebruik, laad en bewaar het apparaat bij een temperatuur tussen 5°C en 35°C.

-Laad de batterij niet op door deze bloot te stellen aan direct zonlicht of in de buurt van een warmtebron.

- Laad de batterij nooit langer dan 48 uur continu op.

-Gebruik voor het opladen van de batterij alleen de afneembare voedingseenheid die bij dit apparaat wordt geleverd.
-Het apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt met de meegeleverde voedingseenheid.

- Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max moet worden geïnstalleerd volgens de installatie-instructies.

- Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max is alleen geschikt voor gebruik binnenshuis. Niet buitenshuis gebruiken.

- Laat het apparaat niet onbeheerd achter tijdens het gebruik. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.

- Gebruik de Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max niet in de buurt van ontvlambare of explosieve materialen: risico op brand of explosie.

- Het is ten strengste verboden voorwerpen in de luchtinlaten en -uitlaten van de Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max te steken.
-Alleen gebruiken boven de radiator. De luchtinlaat- en luchtuitlaatopeningen niet afdekken.

- Raak de behuizing niet aan wanneer het apparaat in werking is: Controleer of de Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max koel is voordat u hem uitschakelt en overpogt.

- Controleer voor elk gebruik of de behuizing in goede staat en intact is. Sluit het apparaat niet aan en gebruik het niet als de behuizing, het snoer of de stekker beschadigd is.

- Als u de Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max gebruikt die is aangesloten op de USB-kabel, haal de stekker dan uit het stopcontact als u het apparaat verplaatst.

- Het product is beperkt tot huishoudelijk gebruik.

- WAARSCHUWING: Dek de Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max nooit af.

- Vermijd het gebruik van een verlengsnoer omdat dit oververhit kan raken en brand kan veroorzaken.

- Gebruik de Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max niet in de buurt van een badkuip of douche.

- Kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar moeten uit de buurt worden gehouden, tenzij ze onder voortdurend toezicht staan.

- Kinderen tussen 3 en 8 jaar mogen het apparaat alleen in- en uitschakelen als het in de normale gebruiksstand is geplaatst of geïnstalleerd en als ze toezicht of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de gevaren begrijpen.

- Kinderen vanaf 3 jaar en jonger dan 8 jaar mogen het apparaat niet aansluiten, afstellen, reinigen of onderhouden.

- Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en personen met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, mits zij onder toezicht staan of instructie hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de gevaren begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud mogen niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen zonder toezicht.

-Niet-onderdompelbaar product
-Dit product is niet waterdicht. Blijf uit de buurt van water, anders kan het product beschadigd raken.

-Niet hanteren
-Dit product is geen speelgoed.
-Houd dit product buiten het bereik van kinderen.
-Niet gebruiken op radiatoren die een temperatuur van meer dan 70°C kunnen bereiken.
- Dit apparaat bevat batterijen die niet vervangen kunnen worden.

- Het mag alleen worden gevoed met SELV.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ventilator is uitgeschakeld van het lichtnet voordat u de beschermkap.

Installatie-instructies
Controleer voor de installatie of alle onderdelen compleet zijn en of het product intact is. Voor de beste prestaties moet het product plat in het midden van de radiator worden geplaatst, zodat de onderkant van het toestel en de bovenkant van de radiator evenwijdig zijn.

De voorste flens moet uit de radiator steken en zo dicht mogelijk bij de voorkant zitten. Zorg er indien mogelijk voor dat de veiligheidsmagneet (AFB. 3, G) in contact is met de bovenkant van de radiator om valgevaar te voorkomen.

BELANGRIJK: Dit product is ontworpen om te open radiator met een vlak oppervlak geplaatst te

worden. Als uw radiator geen vlak oppervlak heeft, kunnen de prestaties van het toestel minder goed zijn.

Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max® Gebruik
FIGUUR 1
A- LCD-scherm
B- Laadcontactdoos / ingang
C- Auto-schakelaar
D- Snelheidschakelaar en Aan/Uit-schakelaar E- Luchtuitlaat

FIGUUR 2
USB-kabel

FIGUUR 3
F. Luchtinlaten
G. Veiligheidsmagneet

Laad de Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max volledig op; de display toont het percentage lading in %. Als het apparaat volledig is opgeladen, toont de display: 99%.

Automatische schakelaar: Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max heeft een automatische functie, vanaf temperaturen van 33°C start het automatisch of stopt het automatisch als de temperatuur lager is dan 33°C.

Inschakelen: (-) Automatische inschakeling: Het apparaat schakelt in/uit bij 33°C en hoger.
Uitschakelen: (0) Handmatige bediening

Schakelaar voor snelheid en aan/uit: regelt de ventilatorsnelheid: Hoog (H), Laag (l) of Uit (0).
Opmerking: Je kunt de snelheid en Aan/Uit van het apparaat alleen regelen als de AutoSchakelaar in de stand Handmatige bediening staat Uitschakelen: (0)

Beeldscherm:
°C: geeft de temperatuur in graden °C aan. Voorbeeld: 35°C is de temperatuur van de radiator.
%: geeft het oplaadniveau van de batterij aan.
Hi/Lo: voor het instellen van de snelheid.
Hi: hoog/ Lo: laag

Starlyf® Thermo Boost Max heeft een batterijlevensduur van ongeveer 8,5 uur op lage snelheid en 6,5 uur op hoge snelheid.
Belangrijk: De USB-kabel kan gebruikt worden om dit apparaat te bedienen of